
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

SHEPPEY AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 
 
Date: Thursday, 22 September 2022 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Castle Connections, Queenborough Town Community Centre, Railway Terrace, 
Queenborough ME11 5AY 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Cameron Beart (Vice-Chair), Richard Darby, Simon Fowle, Angela Harrison, 
Ken Ingleton (Chair), Elliott Jayes, Peter Macdonald, Peter Marchington, Lee McCall, 
Pete Neal, Padmini Nissanga, Ken Pugh and Bill Tatton. 
 
Quorum = 5. 
  

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how to 
join the meeting will be added to the website on Wednesday 21 September 
2022. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

 

1.  Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) There is no scheduled test of the fire alarm during this meeting. If the 
alarm does sound, please leave the building quickly without 
collecting any of your possessions, using the doors signed as fire 
escapes. 

(b) Assemble outside where directed. Await instructions before re-
entering the building. 

(c) Anyone who requires assistance in evacuating the building, should 
make themselves known during this agenda item. 

  

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to declare 

in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an item must 

leave the room for that item and may not participate in the debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this and 

leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

  

 

4.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2022 (Minute Nos. 
47 – 58) as correct records.  
  

 

5.  Matters arising from previous meetings 
 

5 - 60 

6.  Scrapsgate Field, Minster 
 

 

7.  Public Forum 
 

 

8.  Local issues to be raised 
 

 

9.  Update on work plan 
 

61 - 78 

10.  Matters referred to Area Committee by Service Committees 
 

 

11.  Matters to be referred to Service Committee Chairs for consideration 
 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3705/Printed%20minutes%20Tuesday%2007-Jun-2022%2019.00%20Sheppey%20Area%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

 

 
 

Issued on Tuesday, 13 September 2022 
 
 
 
The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in 
alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to arrange 
for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please contact 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more about the work 
of the Area Committees, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 

 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 

Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Sheppey Area Committee meeting: 22 September 2022 – Matters arising 

No. Item Background Updates 

1. Coach Parking Jenny Hurkett from the Criterion at Blue Town raised 
the matter of coach parking on the Isle of Sheppey.   
 
Owing to issues outside SBC’s control, this matter 
could not currently be progressed but when 
feedback was received, any decision making would 
go to the Community Committee. 
 
A Member stated that nothing could be done about 
the Ship on Shore car park until it could be 
accessed and suggested a report go to the 
Community Committee seeking vacant possession.  
The Director of Regeneration & Neighbourhoods 
agreed to look into the legal issues. 

The Coach Parking in Sheerness 
Report has been deferred to a 
future Community Committee. 

2. Connectivity across 
Sheppey 

A question was asked at the June 2021 meeting 
about transport issues on the Island.  The Quality 
Bus Partnership has been suspended while (Kent 
County Council) KCC look at how to set up an 
Enhanced Partnership which will replace the QBP.   
 
Divisional Member for Sheppey, County Council 
Cameron Beart, reported that KCC were awarded 
£35.1M from the Government for bus services.  An 
update on the new Enhanced Partnership will be 
given at the KCC Environment and Transport 
Committee on 7 July 2022.  A fuller update will be 
provided at the September 2022 Sheppey Area 
Committee Meeting. 
 

See Appendix 1 for the Kent 
Enhanced Partnership Plan and 
East Kent Enhanced Partnership 
Scheme. 
 
More information can be found at 
https://letstalk.kent.gov.uk/busfuture  

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 5

https://letstalk.kent.gov.uk/busfuture


 

3. Sheerness town 
centre regeneration 

The return of the Clock Tower marked the end of the 
currently funded regeneration programme for 
Sheerness Town Centre. 
 
The Head of Regeneration & Economic 
Development has provided updates on the following: 
 

• The latest situation with the LUF bid; 

• the findings of the High Street Task Force visit; 
and 

• how the UKSPF bid might benefit Sheppey. 
 

Please see Appendix 2  
 

4. Queenborough and 
Rushenden 
regeneration 

It was agreed that Homes England would be asked 
to give an update every six months.   

See Appendix 3 for the latest 
update. 
 

5. Neptune Terrace Chris Reed, Sheerness Town Council, asked for an 
update on Neptune Terrace and the removal of the 
steps so that people could cycle from Minster to 
Sheerness.  The Director for Regeneration & 
Neighbourhoods advised that it was the 
responsibility of the Environment Agency but they 
had stated they could not fund the work. 
 
The Head of Regeneration & Economic 
Development was working with Sheerness Town 
Council to send a letter to the Environment Agency 
to pursue this matter. 

The Head of Regeneration & 
Economic Development advised a 
letter has been sent to the 
Environment Agency which was 
shared with Sheerness Town 
Council.  The response will be 
shared with the Area Committee 
when received. 

6. Dumping of spoil on 
the Eastchurch 
shoreline 

KCC Councillor Andy Booth asked if a report could 
be brought back to a future Sheppey Area 
Committee meeting providing details about the spoil 
that has been dumped on the Eastchurch shoreline.  

It is not appropriate to comment 
publicly on live investigations but 
the Council is working with the 
relevant agencies. 

P
age 6



 

He said that it was important that the public were 
aware of what was happening.   
 
The Director of Regene
[...]
yed on a daily basis.

Working hours are the same as those mentioned above.

If you have any questions or would like to meet with our project team, please do not hesitate to contact
Cognition Land and Water at enquires@cognitionltd.com or call 01932 246600.

Klondyke Site – Land remediation and raising
Works are largely complete with residual works to be completed this summer, including the infilling of
Chalk Wharf Road, but are dependent on UKPN attending site to divert high-voltage below ground cables.

Once complete this allow the Twyford and Klondyke sites to be linked together providing a continuous
level development platform.

A new electricity sub-station is being constructed to provide future electrical capacity for the forthcoming
mixed-use development.

Landscaping and footpath creation works are also to be completed and Cognition Land and Water will be
completing these works over the coming months. There should be no disturbance to local residents or
businesses.

Page 58



OFFICIAL

If you have any questions or would like to meet with our project team, please do not hesitate to contact
Cognition Land and Water at enquires@cognitionltd.com or call 01932 246600.

So what’s next?
Once the majority of the enabling works are completed in autumn Homes England are intending to
undertake soft-market testing with their panel of approved housing developers and potentially refresh the
masterplan as the adopted masterplan (shown below) is now 7 years old. This will inform the next steps
of the regeneration strategy for 2023 onwards.

Who to contact for further queries?
If you have any general or further queries, please email Petra.Clarke@homesengland.gov.uk at Homes
England.

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Cover Report for Sheppey Area Committee Funding 
Scheme  
 
 
Introduction 
The Sheppey Area Committee has been allocated a total of £47,000.00 for the 
financial year 2022/23.   
 
The process proposed by the Area Committee Review Working Group, and agreed 
by Area Committee Chairs, was to carry out a scoring process on applications 
received for Area Committee Funding.  The deadline for applications was Monday 1 
August 2022 and £38,412.10 of bids were received for consideration by the 
Committee.  This means that there is potentially £8,587.90 worth funding remaining.  
All applications have been assessed for eligibility by officers and a scoring process 
carried out.   
 
Three impartial officers have independently considered each application and given 
them a score against the criteria set out in the Applicant Guidance Notes.  Each 
criteria were scored as follows High – 3, Adequate – 2, Limited – 1, None – 0.  All 
three officers scores were added together and presented to Committee Members in 
Appendix 1.  Also attached to this paper is the summary report on applications 
received which contain the full text provided by applicants describing 
projects/activities (Appendix 2).  
 
Committee Members were given the opportunity to challenge the scores and request 
a review.  One challenge was received for bid SHEP018 - Youth Resilience UK CIC 
– “although the bid says it will benefit the whole of Swale there is no formal mention 
of benefiting Sheppey.”  The applicant was contacted who confirmed that schools on 
Sheppey would benefit from the project.  The score was reviewed by two officers not 
involved in the scoring and agreed that as students living on Sheppey would benefit 
from the project, the maximum score of 9 that was awarded was fair and should 
remain unchanged. 
 
Bid reference SHEP021 Queenborough Town Council, Neats Court footpath lighting, 
was withdrawn by the applicant. 
 

Proposal 
Having considered the summary report and supporting papers, along with the 
scoring and background information, officers would like to submit 3 options for 
allocating funds for the Committee to vote on. 

The Sheppey Area Committee may wish this evening to consider how they would 
like any remaining funding to be allocated.  Any proposals agreed this evening will 
be taken away by officers to go through the assessment procedure described above 
and brought back to the December 2022 meeting for approval.   

 

 Page 61

Agenda Item 9



 
 

Option 1: 

This option would allow all applicants to receive 100% of funding regardless of their 
score as the total bids received is less than the annual allocation to the Sheppey 
Area Committee.  This will leave £8,587.90 funding remaining: 

Applicant Score Funding 
request 

Proposed 
allocation 

Youth Resilience UK CIC - SHEP018 24 £1,560.00  
  

£1,560.00  
  

Sheppey Matters - SHEP019 29 £6,585.42 
 

£6,585.42 
 

Queenborough Town Community Centre 
Ltd, Castle Connections - SHEP020 

27 £5,045.00 £5,045.00 

Song Signing - SHEP022 19 £3,936.00  
 

£3,936.00  
 

Member bid – Cllr Elliott Jayes - SHEP023 30 £20,000.00 
 

£20,000.00 
 

Queenborough Town Council - SHEP024 20 £1,285.68 
 

£1,285.68 
 

Total £38,412.10 

 

Option 2: 

This option would allow all applicants, except for bid SHEP023, to receive 100% of 
funding regardless of their score.  This will leave £28,587.90 funding remaining. The 
reason for removing this bid is that the Constitution states that “Any funding 
allocation agreed by the committee but unspent by the end of each electoral cycle 
(i.e. by May 2023) will be forfeited”.  As there is a risk that the project may not be 
completed by May 2023 and the funding remaining unspent, should this happen the 
funding would be forfeited.   

 

Applicant Score Funding 
request 

Proposed 
allocation 

Youth Resilience UK CIC - SHEP018 24 £1,560.00  
  

£1,560.00  
  

Sheppey Matters - SHEP019 29 £6,585.42 
 

£6,585.42 
 

Queenborough Town Community Centre 
Ltd, Castle Connections - SHEP020 

27 £5,045.00 £5,045.00 

Song Signing - SHEP022 19 £3,936.00  
 

£3,936.00  
 

Queenborough Town Council - SHEP024 20 £1,285.68 
 

£1,285.68 
 

Total £18,412.10 

 

 

 Page 62



 
 

Optio
[...]
and Apraxia to regain the ability to speak. 

Quote provided? Estimate 

Total project 
expenditure: 

Venue hire - £960.00 
Refreshments - £240.00 
Stationery - £150.00 
Equipment (projector, screen, MacBook, Apple music, amplifier 
£1,305.00 
Transport - £528.00 
Insurance - £187.00 
First aid kit - £15.00 
Workers fee - £1,920.00 
Training - £156.00 
Advertisement - £75.00 
Total project expenditure £5,536.00 

Page 75



 
 

 

Total project income 
(addition sources of 
income including 
cash/in kind): 

Swale Borough Council Member Grant - £1,600.00 

Funding request: £3,936.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 76



 
 

 

Reference: SHEP023 

Organisation: Swale Borough Council 

Applicant Name: Member bid – Cllr Elliott Jayes 

Status of 
organisation: 

Borough Council 

Details of 
project/activity: 

New Road Play Park, Minster on Sea Improvements 
 
To spend £20,000 on new equipment for this park which has 
seen no investment in many years. This will be used to install 
additional equipment at New Road or other parks in Minster’s 
should issues arise. 
 
It will improve the appearance and facilities of the area. 
 

Quote provided? No 

Total project 
expenditure: 

£20,000.00 

Total project income 
(addition sources of 
income including 
cash/in kind): 

None 

Funding request: £20,000.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 77



 
 

 

Reference: SHEP024 

Organisation: Queenborough Town Council 

Applicant Name: Lisa Gransden – Town Clerk 

Status of 
organisation: 

Town Council 

Details of 
project/activity: 

Queenborough Railway Station Building 
 
The building at the railway station houses window murals on 
boards, these were once colourful and block up the windows of 
the upper floor of the building.   The murals are in need of a 
revamp as a 'Welcome to Queenborough' for visitors and 
residents, especially those traveling by rail. 
 
QTC would like to replace the boards with a gloss laminate with 
hi resolution artwork designed by the local community.  The 
laminate will withstand longer against the weather and give a 
bright refresh to this part of the Town.   
 

Quote provided? Yes 

Total project 
expenditure: 

Signs & Imaging - £1,071.40 
VAT - £214.28 
Total project expenditure £1,285.68 

Total project income 
(addition sources of 
income including 
cash/in kind): 

None 

Funding request: £1,285.68 

 

 

 

Page 78


	Agenda
	5 Matters arising from previous meetings
	Item 5 - appendix 1 bus services
	Item 5 - Appendix 2 Matters Arising
	Item 5 - appx 3 matters arising Q&R regen update

	9 Update on work plan
	Item 9 - Appx 1 Scoring Sheet Sheppey AC September 2022
	Item 9 - Appx 2 Sheppey Area Committee Funding Scheme - September 2022 summary report




Minutes of the meeting


- 255 – 
  

 

SHEPPEY AREA COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Castle Connections, Queenborough Town 
Community Centre, Railway Terrace, Queenborough ME11 5AY on Thursday, 22 
September 2022 from 7.00 pm - 8.12 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Cameron Beart (Vice-Chair), Richard Darby, Oliver Eakin, 
Simon Fowle, Angela Harrison, Ken Ingleton (Chair), Elliott Jayes, 
Peter Marchington, Pete Neal and Bill Tatton. 
 
NOMINATED PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES: Parish/Town Councillors 
Linda Brinklow (Sheerness TC), Geoffrey Partis (Warden PC), Chris Reed 
(Sheerness TC) and Dolley White (Sheerness TC).   
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Janet Dart and Emma Wiggins. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (Virtually): Jo Millard. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (Virtually): Councillors Mike Dendor and Tim Gibson. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Peter Macdonald and Ken Pugh. 
 

297 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair read out the emergency evacuation procedure. 
 

298 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Elliott Jayes disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a Trustee of Sheppey 
Matters. 
 
Councillor Bill Tatton disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in Song Signing. 
 
Councillors Cameron Beart, Richard Darby and Peter Marchington disclosed a non-
pecuniary interest as they all sat on Queenborough Town Council. 
 

299 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 June 2022 (Minute Nos. 47 – 58) were taken 
as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

300 MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Members noted the progress on actions. 
 

301 SCRAPSGATE FIELD, MINSTER  
 
Councillor Cameron Beart spoke about Scrapsgate Field, Minster and explained 
that Swale Borough Council (SBC) used to cut and maintain a horse-riding ring on 



Sheppey Area Committee 22 September 2022  

 

- 256 – 

that land.  This stopped due to SBC budget cuts and to protect brown nesting birds.  
A group of horse owners had requested to bring it back into use and were willing to 
contribute to the cost.  Councillor Beart consulted with the Head of Leisure and 
Environment who advised that the support of the Sheppey Area Committee should 
be sought in the first instance, before taking the matter to the Environment 
Committee. 
 
Rachel Lecount was in attendance on behalf of the riding group and spoke about 
the history of Scrapsgate Field. She explained the safety concerns of training 
horses in the field where the ground was uneven.  Dog owners also walked their 
dogs in the field and some did not clear up after them which was a health risk to 
horses.  A twenty metre by forty metre arena with bark chip was requested.   
 
The Director of Regeneration and Neighbourhoods said that although SBC would 
prefer to keep the land as it was for biodiversity reasons, officers could look at the 
possibility of the horse-riding group leasing the land and taking on the liability. 
 
It was agreed that officers would take this away to see what the options were and 
then refer the matter to the Chair of the Environment Committee to request it be 
added to a future agenda. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1) That the issue of reinstating the horse-riding circle in Scrapsgate Field, 

Minster be referred to the Chair of the Environment Committee. 
 

302 PUBLIC FORUM  
 
Linda Brinklow invited everyone in attendance to the launch of the Sheppey Light 
Railway Greenway Project on Friday 30 September 2022 at 7 pm at the Sheerness 
East Working Men’s Club.  This was a new community project to restore the old 
Sheppey Light Railway into an east-west off-road walking, wheeling and cycling 
greenway, connecting towns and villages across the Isle of Sheppey. 
 
Parish Councillor Dolley White asked for an update on the gypsy and traveller 
situation at West Minster.  The Director of Regeneration and Neighbourhoods 
agreed to look into the matter and would provide an update in due course. 
 
Parish Councillor White asked about the Development Forum Project.  The Director 
of Regeneration and Neighbourhoods asked Councillor White to email her the 
details and following consultation with officers an update would be provided. 
 
Parish Councillor Chris Reed asked for an update on Neptune Terrace.  The 
Director of Regeneration and Neighbourhoods agreed to ask the Active Travel 
Coordinator to contact Councillor Reed with an update. 
 
A member of the public asked about applying for a dropped kerb.  The Director of 
Regeneration and Neighbourhoods agreed to make enquiries with Kent County 
Council (KCC) on behalf of the resident. 
 

303 LOCAL ISSUES TO BE RAISED  



Sheppey Area Committee 22 September 2022  

 

- 257 – 

 
No issues were raised. 
 

304 UPDATE ON WORK PLAN  
 
The Sheppey Area Committee was allocated a total of £47,000.00 for the financial 
year 2022/23.  The funding scheme was opened-up for external organisations to 
apply and the closing date for bids was Monday 1 August 2022.  £38,412.10 of bids 
were received for consideration by the Committee.  This meant that there was 
potentially £8,587.90 funding remaining. All applications were assessed for 
eligibility by officers and a scoring process carried out.  Officers submitted three 
options for the Committee to vote on as set out in pages 61 to 63 of the report. 
 
Councillor Elliott Jayes proposed that Option 1 be selected and this was seconded 
by Councillor Oliver Eakin. 
 
On being put to the vote Option 1 was agreed. 
 
The Committee were asked to consider how they would like the remaining 
£8,587.90 to be allocated. It was agreed to hold a second funding round and the 
Policy and Engagement Officer would publicise the details at the beginning of 
October 2022.  An assessment process by officers would take place and the 
proposals would come back to the December 2022 meeting for consideration. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That £38,412.10 funding be awarded to projects in the following proportions: 
 
a) Youth Resilience UK CIC - £1,560.00 
b) Sheppey Matters - £6,585.42 
c) Queenborough Town Community Centre Ltd - £5,045.00 
d) Song Signing - £3,936.00 
e) Member bid (improvements to New Road Play Park, Minster-on-Sea) - 

£20,000.00 
f) Queenborough Town Council - £1,285.68 
 
 

305 MATTERS REFERRED TO AREA COMMITTEE BY SERVICE COMMITTEES  
 
No issues were raised. 
 

306 MATTERS TO BE REFERRED TO SERVICE COMMITTEE CHAIRS FOR 
CONSIDERATION  
 
The issue of reinstating the horse-riding circle in Scrapsgate Field, Minster be 
referred to the Chair of the Environment Committee. 
 

 
 
 

Chair 



Sheppey Area Committee 22 September 2022  

 

- 258 – 

 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


